dealt with by the Trustee in accordance with the terms of the
SSA.

121,000,000 100.0

2.3 Profit Guarantee

As part of the Proposed Acquisition, Luxchem will also be provided with the Profit
Guarantee (comprising the Aggregate Guaranteed Profit and the Annual Guaranteed
Profit).

The Profit Guarantee shall be secured by way of the following:-

(i) Deposited Cash (i.e. RM10.0 million) to be deposited by the Vendors with the
Trustee upon payment of the same by Luxchem as part of the Cash
Consideration upon the completion of the SSA; and

(ii) Pledged Shares (i.e. 48,192,771 Consideration Shares having a value of
RM40.0 million based on the issue price of RM0.83 each) to be deposited by
the Vendors with the Trustee within 1 business day after the issuance of the
Pledged Shares to the Vendors upon completion of the SSA.

The Profit Guarantee shall be secured by the Vendors via the Deposited Cash and the
Pledged Shares in the following proportion:-

Vendors

Purchase
Consideration

Cash
Consideration

Consideration
Shares to be

issued
Deposited

Cash
Pledged Shares to

be deposited

RM RM
No. of
Shares % RM

No. of
Shares %

Lexis Chemical
Chuah Kim Piew 66,990,000  33,600,000 40,481,928 55.5 5,553,719 26,764,898 55.5
Lee Juinn Yong 48,510,000  24,150,000 29,096,385 39.9 3,991,736 19,237,271 39.9

Lexis Specialties
Chuah Kim Piew 2,750,000 1,200,000 1,445,783 2.0 198,347 955,899 2.0
Lee Juinn Yong 2,749,999 1,549,999 1,867,470 2.6 256,198 1,234,703 2.6

Lexis Corporation
Chuah Kim Piew 1 1 - - - - -
Lee Juinn Yong - - - - - - -

Total 121,000,000 60,500,000 72,891,566 100.0 10,000,000 48,192,771 100.0

The Profit Guarantee mechanism is illustrated in the ensuing pages based on several
possible scenarios.

7

FY
 2

02
1

Sc
en

ar
io

Sc

en
ar

io
 1

R
M

’0
00

Sc
en

ar
io

 2
R

M
’0

00

Sc

en
ar

io
 3

R

M
’0

00

Ta
rg

et
 C

om
pa

ni
es

’ a
ud

ite
d

P
A

T
fo

r F
Y

20
21

10
,0

00

25

,0
00

70
,0

00

A
nn

ua
l G

ua
ra

nt
ee

d
Pr

of
it

fo
r F

Y
20

21
 h

as
 b

ee
n

m
et

(T
ar

ge
t C

om
pa

ni
es

’ a
ud

ite
d

P
A

T
fo

r F
Y

20
21

 is
 R

M
20

.0
 m

ill
io

n
or

 m
or

e)

N
o

Ye
s

Ye
s

A
gg

re